
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 20th March, 2018
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Leader - Councillor Simon Letts
Children’s Social Care - Councillor John Jordan
Communities, Culture and Leisure- Councillor Satvir Kaur
Education and Skills - Councillor Darren Paffey
Environment and Transport - Councillor Jacqui Rayment
Finance - Councillor Mark Chaloner
Health and Community Safety - Councillor Dave Shields
Housing and Adult Care - Councillor Warwick Payne
Sustainable Living - Councillor Chris Hammond

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Pat Wood
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant:

 financial impact (£500,000 or more) 
 impact on two or mor
[...]
MAKING    (Pages 1 - 8)

Record of the decision making held on 13 February 2018 and 20 February 2018. 

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration 

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  SOLENT RECREATION MITIGATION STRATEGY ( (Pages 9 - 44)

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for the adoption of the final 
Definitive Strategy in line with partners in the Partnership for Urban South Hampshire. 

9  DEVELOPMENT OF AN OFFER FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES ( (Pages 45 - 
94)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, proposing the 
implementation of a new eligibility criteria and short break offer for children with 
disabilities. 



6

10  CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2018/19 ( (Pages 95 - 106)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport detailing the final 
arrangements for the Concessionary Fare Scheme for 2018/19 including the rate at 
which bus operators will be reimbursed for concessionary pass travel. 

11  YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGY 2017-20 UPDATE ( (Pages 107 - 160)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety seeking approval for 
an updated Youth Justice Strategy 2017-2020. 

12  SAFE CITY STRATEGY 2017-2020 UPDATE ( (Pages 161 - 168)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety seeking approval for 
an updated and amended Safe City Strategy 2017-2020. 

13  APPROVAL TO PROCURE A WATER CONTRACT FOR CITY COUNCIL 
BUILDINGS AND SERVICES ( (Pages 169 - 174)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living seeking authorisation to procure 
a contract for the supply of water and disposal of waste water for City Council 
Buildings and Services. 

14  CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS    (Pages 175 - 178)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance detailing proposed changes to existing 
Revenue and Capital Budgets to incorporate changes to this and future years' budget. 

15  THE PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF FOUR SITES TO ACCELERATE THE PROVISION 
OF AFFORDABLE HOMES IN THE CITY ( (Pages 179 - 192)

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking authorisation for the disposal of four sites 
to accelerate the provision of affordable homes in the city. 

Monday, 12 March 2018 Service Director, Legal and Governance



Minutes of Cabinet Meetings:

 13 February 2018
 20 February 2018

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



- 23 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2018

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Jordan - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor Chaloner

43. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 

Cabinet approved the following appointments:

 Solent Transport Board – to appoint Councillor Letts as Deputy
 Business Improvement Board – to appoint Councillor Rayment as Deputy

44. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF DECEMBER 2017 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

General Fund

i) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2017/18 as at December 
2017, which is a forecast overspend at year end of £2.02M against the working 
budget, as outlined in paragraph 3.  

ii) Note that the forecast overspend for portfolios is 
[...]
AKING HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2018

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Jordan - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor Rayment

48. LICENSING SCHEME FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMOS) 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  20180)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

(i) That Cabinet approves the proposals for a public consultation for an additional 
HMO licensing scheme in Bevois, Bargate, Portswood and Swaythling wards. The 
proposed start of the consultation is from 26th February 2018 for twelve weeks.

(ii) That Cabinet considers the outcome of the consultation at its meeting on 19th 
June 2018 and, if appropriate, designates the proposed area as being subject to 
additional licensing, which would come into effect on 1st July 2018.

49. PROPOSED SHARED PROVISION OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS, 
RESILIENCE AND RESPONSE SERVICES WITH PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  20232)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) That the Service Director: Transactions and Universal Services be delegated 
authority to enter into a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with Portsmouth City 
Council for the provision of a joint emergency preparedness, resilience and 
response function with effect from 1st April 2018 at the latest for an initial period of 
5 years upon such terms and conditions as the Service Director: Transactions and 
Universal Services considers appropriate.

(ii) That the Service Director: Transact
[...]

E-mail: dawn.heppell@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882
E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY
Since 2014, the Council has been applying the interim Solent Disturbance and 
Mitigation strategy to new residential development, along with all the other 
Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH) authorities. This sought either a site 
specific scheme of work or a financial contribution to mitigate the impacts of 
recreational disturbance on overwintering birds in the Solent Special Protection Areas 
(SPAs) arising from new housebuilding. Following further research to develop a 
mitigation package, a definitive strategy is now put forward for approval. This includes 
a sliding scale for contributions, based on the number of bedrooms in a property. It 
was approved by the PUSH Joint Committee in December 2017. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the adoption of the definitive Solent Recreation 
Mitigation Strategy, as shown in Appendix 1 to the report, so that 
new residential development is required to mitigate against the 
harm caused, by either the submission of their own site specific 
schemes of work or a payment of £337-880 depending on the 
number of bedrooms in a property.

(ii) To use the Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy in determining 
planning applications from 1 April 2018.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To continue to meet the Council’s requirements as a competent authority to 

ensure that new development does not cause an unacceptable cumulative 
impact to protected species. 

2. To ensure that an appropriate mechanism is in place to mitigate against the 
potential harm on Solent Special Protection Areas, that otherwise would be 
caused by the increased recreational disturbance from new residential 
development within the surrounding Solent area.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
Page 9

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk



[...]
gov.uk
mailto:Hilary.Brooks@southampton.gov.uk


 73% felt there would be a significant (34%) or moderate (39%) impact as a 
result of the changes.

The aim is for the overall impact to be neutral or positive for the majority of children 
and young people with disabilities. Of the 6,785 children and young people with 
disabilities, around 5,000 will receive greater advice and sign posting to disability 
friendly services at the low levels of need. A further 1,030 children and young people 
are estimated to receive an enhanced service. However, it is estimated that around 
10% (approximately 650 children and young people) could receive a reduced service. 
Specific actions will be taken to mitigate the situation for them and to address 
concerns expressed about the proposals. These will include interim arrangements, a 
phased implementation plan to co-design some services with children, young people 
and parents and to allow time for those affected to prepare for the loss of personal 
budgets. The aim of the transition period is to minimise the impact for individual 
children, young people and their families.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
CABINET

(i) To consider the responses to the consultation exercise on revisions 
to eligibility criteria and service offer for the short breaks service.

(ii) To authorise the procurement of services and activities to support 
the proposed new Short Break offer.

(iii) To approve the use of the grant process and criteria to award 
funding for services and activities to support the new Short Break 
offer.

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration to carry 
out a procurement process for the provision of services as set out in 
this report to support the short break offer and, following consultation 
with the Service Director: Legal & Governance to enter into contracts 
in accordance with the Contract Procedure Rules.

(v) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social 
Care to decide on the final model of commissioned services to 
support the short breaks offer and all decision making in relation to 
this recommissioning.

(vi) To authorise the Director of Quality and Integration to take all 
necessary actions to implement the proposals contained in this 
report. 

(vii) To note the response from the formal consultation to retain the 
names of the Jigsaw service and the Buzz Network.

COUNCIL
(i) To approve a financial envelope of up to £7,275,000 for a maximum 

period of 5 years (3 + 2 year extension when applied to contracts), 
maintaining the current level of annual investment in Short Breaks.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To improve outcomes for children and young people with disabilities by 

offering services based on need as the current eligibility criteria and short 
break offer are unfair, inequitable and not financially sustainable.    Page 46



2. To use the best available approaches (procurement and grants) to secure 
sustainable yet flexible services against clear and simple eligibility criteria.

ALTERNATIVE OPTION S CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. ‘Do nothing’ is not a viable option. To do nothing would maintain an 

inequitable and unfair system while also placing unacceptable financial 
pressures on the current budgets. 

4. There are approximately 6,785  children and young people with disabilities in 
the city. Maintaining the current unfair and inequitable eligibility criteria for the 
Buzz Network could see the existing demand continue to increase and rise 
significantly above the existing 1,250 service users already accessing 
services (including personal budgets).  This was considered but rejected as it 
does not ensure resources are allocated to ensure an appropriate level of 
support is provided according to the impact of the child or young person’s 
disability on their own and their family’s lives and it is financially untenable.

5. In addition, if the current elig
[...]
sonal budget amount which can be used to 
give Christopher’s grandparents short breaks 
from their caring responsibilities, whilst 
enabling Christopher to take part in meaningful 
and relevant social activities of his choice.  
 
A personal budget is a clear, upfront amount of 
money identified by the Local Authority that 
can be used to arrange short breaks.  
The amount depends on an assessment of 
individual needs and can be managed in a 
number of ways: 
1. Direct payment – Examples of how this can 
be used include; To employ a person who can 
care for Sally overnight, in the home or in the 
community, to pay for play scheme sessions or 
other activities and days out or to purchase 
specialist activities that enable improved access 
to activities in the community.   
2. An arrangement whereby the LA holds the 
funds and arranges the support 
3. Third party arrangements – where the 
money is paid to an individual or organisation 
to manage on the families behalf.  
4. A combination of the above.  

 

Page 94



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2018/19
DATE OF DECISION: 20 MARCH 2018
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND

TRANSPORT 
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Pete Boustred Tel: 023 8083 4743
E-mail: pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882
E-mail: mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.

BRIEF SUMMARY
To agree the final scheme and the reimbursement rate to bus companies for the
concessionary fare scheme for 2018/19
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To agree to reimburse bus operators in line with the Department for 
Transport Concessionary Fares Guidance and the methodology as 
detailed in appendix 1. This will use the Reimbursement Calculator 
published by the Department for Transport to determine the 
reimbursement rate for each operator. 

(ii) To agree the local enhancements above the statutory minimum, 
which is to allow concessionary travel from 0900 rather than
0
[...]
Most people feel safe in their local area 

during the day (76%) but this figure falls to 

42% at night. This has decrease since 2015, 

when 91% reported they felt safe during the 

day, and 52% at night.

• �33% of residents felt that rough sleeping 

was a very big issue in Southampton.

• �58% of residents felt that begging in the 

streets was a very big or fairly big problem in 

Southampton, compared to 37% in 2015.

• �56% thought that dealing or using drugs 

was a very big or fairly big problem in 

Southampton, compared to 39% in 2015. 

 

*Southampton Community Safety Survey 2017

	 What do residents say*?

Page 168



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: APPROVAL TO PROCURE WATER CONTRACT FOR 

COUNCIL COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS AND SERVICES
DATE OF DECISION: 20 MARCH 2018
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR SUSTAINABLE LIVING

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Jason Taylor Tel: 023 8083 2641

E-mail: Jason.Taylor@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882
E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable.

BRIEF SUMMARY
The water market in England was deregulated in April 2017. 
Southern Water, Southampton City Council’s (SCC) regional water supplier, has 
exited from the retail water market and SCC are now required to comply with Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015 by contracting with a retail supplier.
It is proposed that SCC take part in a joint procurement with 36 other local authorities 
within our existing London Energy Project (LEP) membership, and award the contract 
to the preferred bidder for water, following a compliant procurement process, to enable 
SCC to comply with regulation and benefit from improved contract terms. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the joint procurement of water through the Crown 
Commercial Services (CCS) Framework for Water, Wastewater and 
Ancillary Services, the mini tender to be managed by Yorkshire 
Purchasing Organisation (YPO), to appoint a single water retailer to 
meet LEP member authorities’ business requirements. YPO is a 
Central Procurement Body (CPB), publicly owned by 13 local 
authorities.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Associate Director, Capital Assets, to 
enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with YPO to manage the 
mini-competition to procure a water retailer through the CCS Water, 
Wastewater and Ancillary Services Framework.

(iii) To endorse the awarding of a new water retail contract by YPO on 
the most economically advantageous terms Assessed on the basis 
of quality (55%) and price (45%) for a period of two years with the 
option to extend for a further two years and that any extension 
should enable the impact of water price review to be taken into 
account.

(iv) To authorise the Associate Director, Capital Assets on Consultation 
Page 169

Agenda Item 13

mailto:jason.taylor@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk


with the Service Director, Legal & Governance, to finalise any 
specific terms of the contract with the preferred bidder, award and 
enter into the call off contract under the framework agreement, and 
do all things necessary to facilitate the execution, implementation 
and operation of the contract, including any extension agreement to 
comply with the Authority’s agreed procurement and management 
strategy.

(v) To endorse the use of the London Energy Project Team to manage 
supplier performance and service development to deliver services in 
line with London Energy Project authorities’ collective business 
requirements post award to maximise benefits.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The water market in England was deregulated in April 2017. Southern Water, 

the regional water supplier prior to April 2017, exited from the retail water 
market to focus on wholesale supply only. This meant that they will no longer 
directly supply water to SCC commercial sites and the council will therefore 
need to procure a new water supply. 

2. Compliance with Public Contract Re
[...]
SION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL 

BUDGET
DATE OF DECISION: 20 MARCH 2018
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Madeleine Modha Tel: 023 8083 3574

E-mail: madeleine.modha@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of changes in the overall General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme for the period 
2017/18 to 2021/22. The report details £3.45M of additions to the General Fund 
capital programme.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
It is recommended that Cabinet:

(i) Approve the addition of £0.41M to the Education & Children’s 
Social Care programme and approval to spend £0.41M as 
detailed in paragraph 4.

(ii) Approve the addition of £0.04M to the Environment and 
Transport - City Services programme and approval to spend 
£0.04M as detailed in paragraph 6.

(iii) Note the addition of £3.00M to the Housing & Adult Social Care 
programme for which approval will be sought as part of the 
capital outturn report which will be presented to Council in July 
2018, as detailed in paragraph 7.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The capital programme is reviewed on a quarterly basis in accordance with 

the Council’s Capital Strategy. The forecast position is reported to the Council 
Capital Board with any required programme update reported to Cabinet and 
Council for approval. This is required to enable schemes in the programme to 
proceed and to approve additions and changes to the programme.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Changes to the capital programme are undertaken within the resource 

constraints imposed on it.  No new schemes can be added unless specific 
additional resources are identified.  Alternative options for new capital Page 175

Agenda Item 14

mailto:madeleine.modha@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:m
[...]
e Council.

KEY DECISION? Yes/No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: NONE

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. None
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
2.
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1.
2.

Page 178



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET 
SUBJECT: THE PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF FOUR SURPLUS 

SITES TO ACCELERATE THE PROVISION OF 
AFFORDABLE HOMES IN THE CITY. 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 MARCH 2018
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Tina Dyer-Slade Tel: 023 8083 3597

E-mail: tina.dyer-slade@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882
E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report seeks approval of the sale of the Council’s land on four sites to enable the 
redevelopment of the sites principally for new affordable homes. The four sites are the:

 former Brownhill House Care Home, Lower Brownhill Road, Lordshill
 former Lordshill Housing Office, Lordshill Centre East, Lordshill 
 former Lordshill Community Centre, Andromeda Road, Lordshill
 former Oaklands Community School, Fairisle Road, Lordshill 

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) To approve the disposals of the following sites

 former Brownhill House Care Home
 former Lordshill Housing Office 
 former Lordshill Community Centre
 former Oaklands Community School

On a leasehold or freehold basis at less than Best Consideration 
where appropriate and that the disposals will contribute to the 
promotion or improvement of the economic, social and 
environmental wellbeing of the area.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Associate Director – Capital Assets 
following consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Service 
Director Finance and Commercialisation and the Service Director 
Legal and Governance to agree detailed terms and conditions and to 
take any other actions required to give effect to this decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To facilitate the development of new homes in the city. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Do nothing, this would leave these sites undeveloped and incurring cost to the Page 179

Agenda Item 15



authority in relation to security and maintenance. 
3. Market these sites to private developers which would (if attractive) result in 

proposals that would only be required to be policy compliant in terms of 
affordable housing provision (35%).  Ultimately affordable housing may also 
still not be provided if the inclusion were to undermine the financial viability of 
the scheme. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
4. This report sets out proposals to take proactive action to address the current 

failure of the market to deliver sufficient affordable homes within the city. 
There has been a significant reduction in the number of new affordable 
homes completed in recent years. In 2014/15 there were over 400 news 
homes completed in 2015/16 this reduced to 204 and 156 in 2016/17. There 
are currently predicted to be 33 new affordable home completed in 2017/18. 
Limited government funding for Affordable Housing in recent years and 
increasing viability challenges by developers are the main contributing factors. 
The issue is common to most councils and it is therefore proposed to use 
council owned sites to help accelerate the delivery of affordable homes in the 
city.

5. The Brownhill House site in Lower Brownhill Road has been surplus to 
requirements since the closure of the care home. Initial e
[...]
update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 for Youth Justice Strategy 2017-20 update

	12 Safe City Strategy 2017-2020 update
	Appendix 1 for Safe City Strategy 2017-2020 update

	13 Approval to Procure a Water Contract for City Council Buildings and Services
	14 Changes to Existing Revenue and Capital Budgets
	15 The proposed disposal of four sites to accelerate the provision of affordable homes in the city
	Appendix 1 - Plan for Brownhill House
	Appendix 2 - Plan for Former Lordshill Housing Office
	Appendix 3 - Plan of the Former Oaklands Secondary School
	Appendix 4 - Plan of the Former Lordshill Community Centre Site






Minutes of the meeting


- 29 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2018

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Jordan - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor 

51. SOLENT RECREATION MITIGATION STRATEGY 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  20262)

On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the adoption of the definitive Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy, as 
shown in Appendix 1 to the report, so that new residential development is required 
to mitigate against the harm caused, by either the submission of their own site 
specific schemes of work or a payment of £337-880 depending on the number of 
bedrooms in a property.

(ii) To use the Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy in determining planning 
applications from 1 April 2018.

52. DEVELOPMENT OF AN OFFER FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  20348)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To consider the responses to the consultation exercise on revisions to eligibility 
criteria and service offer for the short breaks service.

(ii) To authorise the procurement of services and activities to support the proposed 
new Short Break offer.

(iii) To approve the use of the grant process and criteria to award funding for services 
and activities to support the new Short Break offer.



- 30 -

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration to carry out a 
procurement process for the provision of services as set out in this report to 
support the short break offer and, following consultation with the Service Director: 
Legal & Governance to enter into contracts in accordance with the Contract 
Procedure Rules.

(v) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care to decide on the final model of 
commissioned services to support the short breaks offer and all decision making 
in relation to this recommissioning.

(vi) To authorise the Director of Quality and Integration to take all necessary actions to 
implement the proposals contained in this report. 

(vii) To note the response from the formal consultation to retain the names of the 
Jigsaw service and the Buzz Network.

53. CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2018/19 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  20365)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To agree to reimburse bus operators in line with the Department for Transport 
Concessionary Fares Guidance and the methodology as detailed in appendix 1. 
This will use the Reimbursement Calculator published by the Department for 
Transport to determine the reimbursement rate for each operator. 

(ii) To agree the local enhancements above the statutory minimum, which is to allow 
concessionary travel from 0900 rather than 0930 and between 2300 and 0030 for 
Southampton residents.

54. YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGY 2017-20 UPDATE 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  20260)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Community 
Safety, Cabinet agreed to recommend to Council the updated Youth Justice Strategy.

55. SAFE CITY STRATEGY 2017-2020 UPDATE 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  20255)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Community 
Safety, Cabinet agreed to recommend to Council the updated Safe City Strategy 2017-
20.

56. APPROVAL TO PROCURE A WATER CONTRACT FOR CITY COUNCIL BUILDINGS 
AND SERVICES 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  20367)



- 31 -

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

(i) To approve the joint procurement of water through the Crown Commercial 
Services (CCS) Framework for Water, Wastewater and Ancillary Services, the 
mini tender to be managed by Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO), to 
appoint a single water retailer to meet LEP member authorities’ business 
requirements. YPO is a Central Procurement Body (CPB), publicly owned by 13 
local authorities.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Associate Director, Capital Assets, to enter into a 
Memorandum of Understanding with YPO to manage the mini-competition to 
procure a water retailer through the CCS Water, Wastewater and Ancillary 
Services Framework.

(iii) To endorse the awarding of a new water retail contract by YPO on the most 
economically advantageous terms Assessed on the basis of quality (55%) and 
price (45%) for a period of two years with the option to extend for a further two 
years and that any extension should enable the impact of water price review to 
be taken into account.

(iv) To authorise the Associate Director, Capital Assets on Consultation with the 
Service Director, Legal & Governance, to finalise any specific terms of the 
contract with the preferred bidder, award and enter into the call off contract 
under the framework agreement, and do all things necessary to facilitate the 
execution, implementation and operation of the contract, including any 
extension agreement to comply with the Authority’s agreed procurement and 
management strategy.

(v) To endorse the use of the London Energy Project Team to manage supplier 
performance and service development to deliver services in line with London 
Energy Project authorities’ collective business requirements post award to 
maximise benefits.

57. CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  20576)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) Approve the addition of £0.41M to the Education & Children’s Social Care 
programme and approval to spend £0.41M as detailed in paragraph 4.

(ii) Approve the addition of £0.04M to the Environment and Transport - City Services 
programme and approval to spend £0.04M as detailed in paragraph 6.

(iii) Note the addition of £3.00M to the Housing & Adult Social Care programme for 
which approval will be sought as part of the capital outturn report which will be 
presented to Council in July 2018, as detailed in paragraph 7.

58. THE PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF FOUR SITES TO ACCELERATE THE PROVISION 
OF AFFORDABLE HOMES IN THE CITY 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  20363)



- 32 -

On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the disposals of the following sites
• former Brownhill House Care Home
• former Lordshill Housing Office 
• former Lordshill Community Centre
• former Oaklands Community School

          On a leasehold or freehold basis at less than Best Consideration where 
appropriate and that the disposals will contribute to the promotion or 
improvement of the economic, social and environmental wellbeing of the area.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Associate Director – Capital Assets following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Service Director Finance and 
Commercialisation and the Service Director Legal and Governance to agree 
detailed terms and conditions and to take any other actions required to give 
effect to this decision.


